Operating profit margin  7.4 %  7.5 %  (10) bps   6.5 %  7.1 %  (60) bps

In the second quarter, net sales of $1.6 billion increased 4.6% with a 9.5% increase in organic sales that was

partially offset by a 3.4% headwind from foreign exchange driven by strong organic sales growth in all regions

including low teens growth in Asia and high-single digit growth in EMEA and the Americas.

GAAP operating profit increased $17 million to $116 million and adjusted operating profit increased $15 million at

constant currency as higher volume, favorable price, improved productivity, and commodity tailwinds were

partially offset by unfavorable regional and product mix, transactional foreign exchange impact, and SG&A

expense. GAAP operating profit margin expanded 70 basis points to 7.2% and adjusted operating profit margin

contracted 10 basis points to 7.4%.

New Equipment orders were down 12% at constant currency with 3% growth in Asia. EMEA declined 12% and the

Americas declined 32%, compared with a strong second quarter in the prior year. New equipment adjusted

backlog increased 5% at constant currency versus the prior year and 3% versus the first quarter.

Service

  Quarter Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

($ millions)  2023  2022  Y/Y
Y/Y

(CFX)  2023  2022  Y/Y
Y/Y

(CFX)
Net sales  $ 2,116  $ 1,954  8.3 %  9.4 %  $ 4,155  $ 3,946  5.3 %  8.1 %

Adjusted net sales  $ 2,116  $ 1,945  8.8 %  9.9 %  $ 4,155  $ 3,930  5.7 %  8.5 %

Organic sales   9.4 %   7.9 %

GAAP

Operating profit  $ 492  $ 435  $ 57   $ 968  $ 882  $ 86

Operating profit margin  23.3 %  22.3 %  100 bps   23.3 %  22.4 %  90 bps

Adjusted non-GAAP comparison

Operating profit  $ 499  $ 449  $ 50  $ 52  $ 978  $ 908  $ 70  $ 92

Operating profit margin  23.6 %  23.1 %  50 bps   23.5 %  23.1 %  40 bps

In the second quarter, net sales of $2.1 billion increased 8.3% with a 9.4% increase in organic sales that was

partially offset by a 1.1% headwind from foreign exchange. Organic maintenance and repair sales increased 9.1%

and organic modernization sales increased 10.9%.

GAAP operating profit of $492 million increased $57 million and adjusted operating profit of $499 million

increased $52 million at constant currency as higher volume, favorable pricing and productivity were partially

offset by annual wage inflation and higher material costs. GAAP operating profit margin expanded 100 basis